City of Stanton - Fee schedule For Fiscal Year 2023-24					
Fund/Department/Description	Proposed FY 2022-23		Proposed FY 2023-24		
GENERAL FUND	1100030411202223				
City Clerk					
		340		340	
Notary Services	\$10		\$10		
Copies (FOIA Rate)	\$.11 per copy		\$.11 per copy		
Copies (non-FOIA Rate)	\$.25 per copy		\$.25 per copy		
Peddler's Permit					
One full week or less	\$50		\$50		
Per month	\$200		\$200		
Treasury		220		220	
Non-sufficient charge		\$30 \$23.16		\$30	
Trash Bags (per roll of 12 bags)				4.12	
Cemetery	Resident	Non-Resident	Resident	Non-Resident	
Cemetery Lot	\$200	\$400	\$250	\$450	
Grave opening	\$350	\$500	\$450	\$600	
Cremation or Infant burial	\$150	\$250	\$200	\$300	
Winter burials (Nov. 1 to Apr. 1) additional cost	\$50	\$50	\$50	\$50	
Saturday funeral additional cost	\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Foundations for Monuments		O/sq.in		0/sq.in	
Holiday Burial Charge	\$	\$100		\$100	
Full Burial After Hours Burial Charge at 2:30PM or later		\$50		\$100 \$50	
Cremation After Hours Burial Charge at 2:30PM or later	-	550	<del>-</del>	550	
Zoning Permit		25	خ	25	
Zoning Permit w/ required site plan review		\$25		\$25 \$200	
Fence Permit	\$200 \$25		\$25		
Sign Permit	\$25		\$25		
Special Use Permit			\$200		
Lot Split Review		\$200 \$25		\$25	
Zoning Appeal		\$125		\$125	
Re-Zoning Request		\$125		\$200	
Variance Request		\$100		\$100	
House Moving Permit		\$0	\$0		
Rental Housing					
Rental housing registration - per unit		\$20		\$20	
Rental registration late fee per property -if payment and property is not registered by August 1.		\$25		\$25	
Rental reinspection or no show fee		\$50		\$50	
Police/Fire					
General Police report (UD-10 form only)	Ş	\$28		\$28	
If includes color photos additional cost of	\$2 p	\$2 per page		\$2 per page	
If includes DVD additional cost per DVD of		\$0.50 per DVD		\$0.50 per DVD	
If includes flash drive additional cost per drive of	\$10 per drive		\$10 per drive		
Traffic Crash report (UD-010)	\$20		\$20		
Abandoned vehicle processing	\$50		\$50		
False Aarm fees					
Fourth fire alarm	\$25		\$50		
Fifth fire and subsequent	\$100		\$100		

Fourth burgular alarm	\$25	\$50
Fifth burgular and subsequent	\$100	\$100
OWI Reimbursement	\$100 per blood draw	\$135
Vehicle Impound processing	\$50 per vehicle \$50 per vehicle	
PBT Testing	\$10 per test \$10 per test	
Salvage Inspections	\$100 per inspection	\$100 per inspection
House Moving Escort	Time and one half of officer	Time and one half of officer
Fire Call	\$500	\$500
Downed wire (first hour)	\$250 \$250	
Downed wire (mst hour)  Downed wire (each additional hour)	\$500 \$500	
Public Works	\$300	\$500
Stage Rental per 4'X8' section, per day w/ nodelivery or set-up	\$45	\$45
Whole Stage (16'x32')	\$720	\$720
		,
Mowing Lawns	\$125	\$125
Right of Way Permit - street opening	\$50	\$50
Hydrant Use April 1st - November 1st ONLY	\$100 per day	\$100 per day
Street Restoration	4.00	40.0
1/2 Street w/ curb	\$400	\$640
Full street w/curb	\$500	\$800
1/2 street w/out curb	\$300	\$450
Full street w/out curb	\$400	\$600
1/2 gravel street	\$125	\$125
Full gravel street	\$200	\$200
Additional costs include: Labor (per person) at		
rate of \$30/hour and equipment utilized.		
Community Room		
One Day rental	\$35	\$50
Cleaning deposit	\$50	\$50
CITY SEWER FUND		
Late fee penalty (after due date)	10 % of bill	10 % of bill
	Monthly	Monthly
Ready to serve	\$24.89	\$25.39
Each additional unit	\$17.19	\$17.54
Sewer consumption rate (per 1,000 gal.)	\$4.09	\$4.18
Sewer only fee	\$38.06	\$38.83
Sewer tap fee (per unit)	\$3,085	\$3,085
Sewer inspection	\$50	\$50
After Hours (water or sewer) after three hours	\$50	\$50
CITY WATER FUND	7.00	7-2-
	10.0/ of hill	10.0/ of hill
Late fee (after due date)  Turn off/on charge due to non-payment	10 % of bill	10 % of bill
	\$40	\$40
Turn off/on charge after 3:30 PM & weekends	\$70	\$70
Dank, to some	Monthly	Monthly
Ready to serve	\$20.63	\$21.05
Each additional unit	\$14.23	\$14.52
Water consumption rate (per 1,000 gal.)	\$4.00 \$4.08	
Water tap fee (watermain to curb stop)	\$125 \$125	
Additional Tap In Fees (meter size):		
3/4"	Time and Materials Time and Materials	
1"	Time and Materials Time and Materials	
Fee includes meter, copper meterhorn, shut-off valve and meter box.		
1-1/4"	Time and Materials	Time and Materials

1-1/2"	Time and Materials	Time and Materials
2"	Time and Materials	Time and Materials
Fee does not include materials for 1-1/4" and above.		
Additional labor (as needed)	\$30/Hr.	\$30/Hr.